policies and LSC regulations may 
receive legal assistance supported with 
LSC funds. 

(c)(1) As part of its financial eligibility 
policies, every recipient shall establish 
annual income ceilings for individuals 
and households, which may not exceed 
one hundred and twenty five percent 
(125%) of the current official Federal 
Poverty Level amounts for family units. 
The Corporation shall annually 
calculate 125% of the Federal Poverty 
Guidelines amounts and publish such 
calculations in the Federal Register as 
a revision to appendix A to this part.